ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

(DATED 18TH JUNE 1923.)

The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in him under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1922, and of every other power enabling him in this behalf, hereby orders as follows:—

Application of Part I of Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920.

1.—(1) Part I (Restriction on Movement of Sheep out of a Movement Area) of the Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920, hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Order," is hereby applied to the Area described in the Schedule hereto, which shall be a Movement Area for the purposes of that Order.

(2) This article shall come into operation on the sixteenth day of July, nineteen hundred

and twenty-three.

Application of Part II of Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920.

2. Part II (Double Dipping of Sheep in a Double Dipping Area) of the Principal Order is also hereby applied to the Area described in the Schedule hereto, which shall also be a Double Dipping Area for the purposes of that Order.

Period Prescribed as Double Dipping Period.

3. The dates between which all sheep in the Area described in the Schedule hereto are to be dipped within the Area by the owner or person in charge of the sheep under and in accordance with Part II of the Principal Order are hereby fixed to be the thirty-first day of August and the first day of November, nineteen hundred and twenty-three.

Modification of Principal Order in its Application to the Area to which this Order applies.

4. Articles 2 (2) and 8 of the Principal Order shall be read and have effect as if for the words "twenty-eight days" therein were substituted the words "fifty-six days."

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the
Minister of Agriculture and
Fisheries is hereunto affixed this
eighteenth day of June, nineteen
hundred and twenty-three.

J. Jackson,
Authorised by the Minister.

SCHEDULE.

An Area comprising:—
The administrative county of Carnarvon.

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 4, Whitehall Place, S.W. I.

POST OFFICE.

FOREIGN AND COLONIAL PARCEL POST.

The rates of postage which the Postmaster-General has directed to be charged on outgoing parcels addressed to the undermentioned territory by the route specified are as follows:—

Place of Destination.	Route.	Rates of Postage on each Parcel not exceeding			
		2 lb.	3 lb.	7 lb.	11 lb.
French Indo China	. Singapore	s. d. 2 6	s. d. 4 0	s. d. 4 0	s. d. 5 0

INCOME TAX.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the list of persons to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the division of Skyrack, in the county of York (West Riding), as Commissioners for the general purposes of the Acts of Parliament relating to Income Tax and Inhabited House Duties: Now we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a Meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners having jurisdiction with regard to Land Tax within the division aforesaid, being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at No. 4, South Parade, Leeds, on Tuesday, the 3rd day of July, 1923, at 11 o'clock in the forenoon, for the purpose of choosing fit and

proper persons to be Commissioners to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners for the general purposes of the aforesaid Acts for the division of Skyrack aforesaid.

G. B. Canny. C. Gordon Spry.

Inland Revenue,
Somerset House, London.
14th June, 1923.

Notice is hereby given, that a Meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners for the county of York (West Riding) is appointed to be held on Tuesday, the 3rd July, 1923, at 11 o'clock in the forencon, at 4, South Parade, Leeds, in the said county, for the purpose of taking into consideration proposals for transferring the